(NPV) and internal rate of return (IRR) are calculated on an annual basis.

Key results and assumptions used in the FS are summarized in Table 1.12 and Table 1.13.

  Marathon Palladium & Copper Project, Ontario, Canada

Section 2 May 2024 Page 1-28

Table 1.12: Key Economic Input Assumptions

Price Assumptions Units Value
Palladium US$/oz $1,800
Copper  US$/lb $3.70
Platinum US$/oz $1,000
Gold US$/oz $1,800
Silver US$/oz $22.50
Exchange Rate C$/US$ 1.35
Diesel Fuel $/L 1.17
Electricity $ / kWh 0.07
Note: Commodities listed in order of revenues.

Table 1.13: Economic Analysis

Economic Analysis Units Value

Pre-tax Undiscounted Cash Flow $M 3,387

Pre-tax NPV6% $M 1,798

Pre-tax IRR % 31.9

Pre-tax Payback years 2.0

After-tax Undiscounted Cash Flow $M 2,285

After-tax NPV6% $M 1,164

After-tax IRR % 25.8

After-tax Payback years 2.3

1.25.1 Project Cash Flow (After Tax)

A summary of the LOM cash flow is presented in Figure 1.12.

Figure 1.12: Project Cash Flow (After-Tax)

1.25.2 Sensitivities

The Project has significant leverage to palladium and copper prices. The after-tax valuation sensitivities for

the key metrics are shown below.

  Marathon Palladium & Copper Project, Ontario, Canada

Section 2 May 2024 Page 1-29

Table 1.14: Economic Sensitivity Tables

Palladium Price US$/oz 1,400 1,600 1,700 1,800 1,900 2,000 2,200

NPV6% ($M) 696 930 1,047 1,164 1,282 1,400 1,634

Payback (y) 3.3 2.9 2.5 2.3 2.2 2.0 1.9

IRR (%) 18.5% 22.3% 24.0% 25.8% 27.5% 29.1% 32.3%

Copper Price US$/lb 2.5 3.0 3.5 3.7 3.9 4.5 5.0

NPV6% ($M) 836 972 1,109 1,164 1,219 1,386 1,522

Payback (y) 3.0 2.6 2.4 2.3 2.2 2.0 1.9

IRR (%) 21.1% 23.1% 25.0% 25.8% 26.5% 28.7% 30.4%

After-Tax Results
OPEX Sensitivity

+30% +15% 0% -15% -30%

NPV 6% ($M) 1,031 1,085 1,164 1,274 1,411

Payback (y) 2.7 2.5 2.3 2.1 2.0

IRR (%) 23.4% 24.4% 25.8% 27.4% 29.2%

After-Tax Results
CAPEX Sensitivity

+30% +15% 0% -15% -30%

NPV 6% ($M) 932 1,048 1,164 1,281 1,397
Payback (y) 3.3 3.0 2.3 1.9 1.3
IRR (%) 18.4% 21.6% 25.8% 31.6% 40.1%

Discount Rate

Sensitivity
NPV (After-Tax)

($M)

Foreign Exchange
Rate C$:US$

NPV (After-Tax) ($M)

0% 2,285 1.25 928
5% 1,303 1.30 1,046
6% 1,164 1.35 1,164
8% 925 1.40 1,284

10% 731 1.45 1,403

Fuel Price Sensitivity
NPV (After-Tax)

($M)

Power Price
Sensitivity ($/kWhr)

NPV (After-Tax) ($M)

0.90 1,197 0.05 1,207

1.00 1,185 0.06 1,186

1.10 1,173 0.07 1,164

1.17 1,164 0.08 1,143

1.30 1,148 0.09 1,121

1.40 1,136 0.10 1,100

  Marathon Palladium & Copper Project, Ontario, Canada

Section 2 May 2024 Page 1-30

1.26 Interpretations and Conclusions

The completion of this Feasibility Study update has confirmed the technical and economic viability of the

Marathon Project, based on an open pit mining operation with a production rate of approximately 42 Mt/y

and an SAB / flotation plant operating at up to 10.1 Mt /y.

1.27 Risks and Opportunities

Table 1.15 outlines the significant risks and uncertainties that could reasonably be expected to affect the

reliability of confidence in the projected economic outcome for the Feasibility Study update. Table 1.16

outlines the significant opportunities that could reasonably be expected to have a positive impact on